

No. 02-0241

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY,
THE INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM, AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

C. MARK PICKRELL
Counsel of Record
3200 WEST END AVENUE
SUITE 500
P.O. BOX 50478
NASHVILLE, TN 37205-0478
(615) 356-4978

ROGER CLEGG
CENTER FOR EQUAL
OPPORTUNITY
14 PIDGEON HILL DR.
SUITE 500
STERLING, VA 20165
(703) 421-5443

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED	5
II. RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISCRIMINATION IN STATE H I G H E R - E D U C A T I O N ADMISSIONS IS A MAJOR NATIONAL PROBLEM	7
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS, AND REJECT, THE “DIVERSITY” JUSTIFICATION FOR RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISCRIMINATION	9
A. There Should Be No “Social Science” Exception to the Equal Protection Clause	13

B.	The Court Should Not Create a “Diversity” Exception to Title VI	18
C.	Ending Preferential Treatment Does Not Deny Educational Opportunity	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	13
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	10
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1019 (2000)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp.2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	2, 3
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	10
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	4, 6
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Ga.</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)	4, 6, 18
<i>Korematsu v United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	10
<i>Lutheran Church – Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Messer v. Meno</i> , 130 F.3d 131 (5th Cir. 1997)	6

<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	18
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	11
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4, 6, 10, 13
<i>Smith v. University of Wash. Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	4, 6
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	4, 17
<i>Taxman v. Piscataway Bd. of Educ.</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. granted</i> , 521 U.S. 1117, <i>dismissed per stipulation</i> , 522 U.S. 1010 (1997)	6, 18
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington County School Board</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4 th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14, 18
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 184 (1990)	13
<i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amdt. XIV, cl. 2 2, 4, 6, 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981 2, 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000d (1996 & Supp. 2002) passim

Miscellaneous Materials

America in Black and White,
Stephen Thernstrom & Abigail Thernstrom,
Touchstone Books: Chicago (1997) 13

“The Class of Prop. 209,” James Traub,
New York Times Magazine, May 2, 1999 20

The Content of Our Character, Shelby Steele,
Harper Perennial: New York (1990) 12

“The Effects of Three Years of Piano Instruction
on Children’s Cognitive Development,”
47 *J. Res. Music Educ.* 198 (Fall 1999) 15

Ending Affirmative Action, Terry Eastland,
112-15 (1996) 18

“Federal Policy and the Effectiveness of
Bilingual Education,” Keith A. Baker & Adriana
A. de Kanter, *Bilingual Education* (1983) 15

Losing the Race, John H. McWhorter,
Harper Perennial: New York (2000) 12

<p>“The Politics of Admissions in California,” Gail Heriot, <i>Academic Questions</i> (Fall 2001)</p>	20
<p>“Preferences in Higher Education Admissions Policies: An Empirical Overview,” <u>Giftedness and Cultural Diversity</u> (Diane Boothe & Julian Stanley eds.)(forthcoming)</p>	9
<p><u>Reaching Beyond Race</u>, Paul Sniderman & Edward G. Carmines, Harvard University Press: Cambridge, Mass. (1997)</p>	12
<p>“Reverse Discrimination by the Numbers,” Robert Lerner & Althea K. Nagai, <i>Academic Questions</i>, vol. 2 (2000)</p>	9
<p><u>The Scar of Race</u>, Paul Sniderman & Thomas Piazza, Harvard University Press: Cambridge, Mass. (1993)</p>	12
<p><u>The Shape of the River</u>, William G. Bowen and Derek Bok, Princeton University Press: New York (1998)</p>	4, 7
<p>“Winners and Losers in Single-Sex Science and Mathematics Classrooms,” Dale Baker & Kathy Jacobs, paper presented to the National Assoc. for Research in Science Teaching (1999)</p>	18
